Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
f ′
2(1525)
IG (JPC ) = 0+(2 + +)
f ′2(1525) MASSf ′2(1525) MASSf ′2(1525) MASSf ′2(1525) MASS
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
1517.4±2.5 OUR AVERAGE1517.4±2.5 OUR AVERAGE1517.4±2.5 OUR AVERAGE1517.4±2.5 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the 6 datablocks that follow this one.
Error includes scale factor of 2.8. See the ideogram below.
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
1517.4±2.5 (Error scaled by 2.8)
CHEKANOV 08 ZEUS 2.6

1502±25 3 CORDEN 79 OMEG 12–15 π− p → π+π− n
1480 14 CRENNELL 66 HBC 6.0 π− p → K0
S
K0
S
n
1 From a partial-wave analysis of data using a K-matrix formalism with 5 poles.
2 CHABAUD 81 is a reanalysis of PAWLICKI 77 data.
3 From an amplitude analysis where the f ′
2
(1525) width and elasticity are in complete
disagreement with the values obtained from K K channel, making the solution dubious.
PRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAM
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1518.1± 2.8 OUR AVERAGE1518.1± 2.8 OUR AVERAGE1518.1± 2.8 OUR AVERAGE1518.1± 2.8 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the datablock that follows this one.
Error includes scale factor of 3.0. See the ideogram below.
1526.8± 4.3 ASTON 88D LASS 11 K− p → K0
S
K0

ACCIARRI 01H L3 2.4
BAI 03G BES 0.9
ABE 04 BELL 1.8
ABLIKIM 05 BES2 2.1
UEHARA 13 BELL 21.0
ABLIKIM 13N BES3 0.0
AAIJ 13AN LHCB 6.0
χ2
     127.2
(Confidence Level < 0.0001)
1480 1500 1520 1540 1560 1580
f ′2(1525) mass, e+ e− annihilation and particle decays (MeV)
PRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATION
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1512 ± 4 OUR AVERAGE1512 ± 4 OUR AVERAGE1512 ± 4 OUR AVERAGE1512 ± 4 OUR AVERAGE
1513 ± 4 AMSLER 06 CBAR 0.9 pp → K+K−π0
1508 ± 9 1 AMSLER 02 CBAR 0.9 pp → π0ηη, π0π0π0
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1495.0± 1.1±8.1 2 ALBRECHT 20 RVUE 0.9 pp → π0π0 η, π0ηη,

EVANGELIS... 77 OMEG
ALHARRAN 81 HBC 0.3
AGUILAR-... 81B HBC 0.0
ARMSTRONG 83B OMEG 0.1
BOLONKIN 86 SPEC 0.6
ASTON 88D LASS 0.1
CHEKANOV 08 ZEUS 0.2
χ2
      30.5
(Confidence Level = 0.016)
0 50 100 150 200
f ′2(1525) WIDTH (MeV)
PRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAMPRODUCED BY K± BEAM
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
82± 6 OUR AVERAGE82± 6 OUR AVERAGE82± 6 OUR AVERAGE82± 6 OUR AVERAGE
90±12 ASTON 88D LASS 11 K− p → K0
S
K0
S

BAI 03G BES 0.9
ABE 04 BELL 4.0
ABLIKIM 05 BES2 0.7
UEHARA 13 BELL 2.6
ABLIKIM 13N BES3 0.6
AAIJ 13AN LHCB 0.2
χ2
      22.4
(Confidence Level = 0.0021)
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
f ′2(1525) width, e
+ e− annihilation and particle decays (MeV)
PRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATIONPRODUCED IN pp ANNIHILATION
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
77 ± 5 OUR AVERAGE77 ± 5 OUR AVERAGE77 ± 5 OUR AVERAGE77 ± 5 OUR AVERAGE
76 ± 6 AMSLER 06 CBAR 0.9 pp → K+K−π0
79 ± 8 1 AMSLER 02 CBAR 0.9 pp → π0ηη, π0π0π0
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
104.8± 0.9±9.8 2 ALBRECHT 20 RVUE 0.9 pp → π0π0η, π0ηη,

)
Γ2Γ
(
ηη
)
Γ2Γ
(
ηη
)
Γ2Γ
(
ηη
)
Γ2
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
9.9±1.9 OUR FIT9.9±1.9 OUR FIT9.9±1.9 OUR FIT9.9±1.9 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
5.0±0.8 870 1 SCHEGELSKY 06A RVUE γ γ → K0
S
K0

)
Γ3Γ
(
ππ
)
Γ3Γ
(
ππ
)
Γ3Γ
(
ππ
)
Γ3
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.71±0.14 OUR FIT0.71±0.14 OUR FIT0.71±0.14 OUR FIT0.71±0.14 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
1.4 +1.0
−0.5
1.4 +1.0
−0.51.4 +1.0

)
Γ8Γ
(
γ γ
)
Γ8Γ
(
γ γ
)
Γ8Γ
(
γ γ
)
Γ8
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.082±0.009 OUR FIT0.082±0.009 OUR FIT0.082±0.009 OUR FIT0.082±0.009 OUR FIT
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.13 ±0.03 870 1 SCHEGELSKY 06A RVUE γ γ → K0
S
K0

)
× Γ
(
γ γ
)
/Γtotal Γ1Γ8/ΓΓ
(
K K
)
× Γ
(
γ γ
)
/Γtotal Γ1Γ8/Γ
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.072 ±0.007 OUR FIT0.072 ±0.007 OUR FIT0.072 ±0.007 OUR FIT0.072 ±0.007 OUR FIT
0.072 ±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.072 ±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.072 ±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.072 ±0.007 OUR AVERAGE
0.048 +0.067
−0.008
+0.108
−0.012 UEHARA 13 BELL γ γ → K0

)
/Γ
(
K K
)
Γ2/Γ1Γ
(
ηη
)
/Γ
(
K K
)
Γ2/Γ1
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.132±0.028 OUR FIT0.132±0.028 OUR FIT0.132±0.028 OUR FIT0.132±0.028 OUR FIT
0.115±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.115±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.115±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.115±0.028 OUR AVERAGE
0.119±0.015±0.036 61 1 BINON 07 GAMS 32.5 K− p →
ηη (Λ/Σ0)
0.11 ±0.04 2 PROKOSHKIN 91 GAM4 300 π− p → π−pηη
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
ππ
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
ππ
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
ππ
)
/Γtotal Γ3/Γ
VALUE (units 10−2) CL% DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.83±0.16 OUR FIT0.83±0.16 OUR FIT0.83±0.16 OUR FIT0.83±0.16 OUR FIT
0.75±0.16 OUR AVERAGE0.75±0.16 OUR AVERAGE0.75±0.16 OUR AVERAGE0.75±0.16 OUR AVERAGE
0.7 ±0.2 COSTA 80 OMEG 10 π−p → K+K− n
2.7 +7.1
−1.3
1 GORLICH 80 ASPK 17,18 π− p

)
/Γ
(
K K
)
Γ3/Γ1Γ
(
ππ
)
/Γ
(
K K
)
Γ3/Γ1
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.0094±0.0018 OUR FIT0.0094±0.0018 OUR FIT0.0094±0.0018 OUR FIT0.0094±0.0018 OUR FIT
0.075 ±0.0350.075 ±0.0350.075 ±0.0350.075 ±0.035 AUGUSTIN 87 DM2 J/ψ → γπ+π−
[
Γ
(